to the normalization of consumer credit.

32

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL ONE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

Net provision increased $210.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2007 compared to the three months ended September 30,
2006. For the nine months ended September 30, 2007 net provision increased by $348.9 million, driven by continued normalization of U.S.
Consumer credit following the bankruptcy legislation impact. The net charge-off rate for the three and nine months ending September 30, 2007
both increased 74 basis points from same period last year, reflecting the above mentioned credit normalization effect. The net charge-off rate for
the three months ended September 30, 2007 increased 40 basis points from previous quarter as the previous quarter was compressed due to the
implementation of a change in customer statement generation from a 30 day to a 25 day grace period.

Non-interest expenses decreased 9% and 5%, respectively, for three and nine months ended September 30, 2007 due to lower marketing spend
as a result of our evolving marketing strategy and increased operational efficiency.

Auto Finance Sub-Segment

Table 5: Auto Finance

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2007

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2007

(Dollars in thousands) 2007 2006 2007 2006
Earnings (Managed Basis)
Interest income $ 661,471 $ 575,376 $ 1,950,901 $ 1,643,937
Interest expense 283,949 227,053 827,288 622,377

Net interest income 377,522 348,323 1,123,613 1,021,560
Non-interest income 13,514 21,181 97,373 67,241

Total revenue 391,036 369,504 1,220,986 1,088,801
Provision for loan and lease losses 244,537 161,145 626,873 343,664
Non-interest expense 152,275 154,014 474,267 437,784

Income before taxes (5,776) 54,345 119,846 307,353
Income taxes (1,987) 19,021 41,227 107,573

Net income $ (3,789) $ 35,324 $ 78,619 $ 199,780

Selected Metrics (Managed Basis)
Period end loans held for investment $ 24,335,242 $ 21,158,797 $ 24,335,242 $ 21,158,797
Average loans held for investment $ 24,170,047 $ 20,812,533 $ 23,890,694 $ 20,151,468
Loans held for investment yield 10.95% 11.06% 10.89% 10.88%
Net charge-off rate 3.56% 2.34% 2.74% 2.08%
30+ day delinquency rate 7.15% 5.18% 7.15% 5.18%
Auto loan originations (1) $ 3,248,747 $ 3,158,481 $ 9,553,042 $ 9,206,430
Number of total accounts (000s) 1,731 1,558 1,731 1,558

(1) Includes all organic auto loan originations and excludes auto loans added through acquisitions.
The Auto Finance sub-segment consists of automobile and other motor vehicle financing activities.

Auto Finance sub-segment�s loans held for investment portfolio increased 15% over prior year quarter as a result of the transfer of $1.8 billion of
North Fork Bank�s auto loans to the Auto Finance sub-segment on January 1, 2007, and strong organic originations growth within our dealer and
direct marketing channels. Originations in the third quarter of 2007 were $3.2 billion, 3% higher than prior year quarter despite industry sales